

No. 16-1480

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

REBECCA HILL, CARRIE LONG, JANE McNAMES,
GAILEEN ROBERTS, SHERRY SCHUMACHER, DEBORAH
TEIXEIRA, AND JILL ANN WISE,

Petitioners,

v.

SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION,
HEALTHCARE ILLINOIS, INDIANA, MISSOURI, KANSAS,
ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

**REPLY TO BRIEFS IN OPPOSITION
TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JACOB H. HUEBERT
JEFFREY M. SCHWAB
LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER
190 South LaSalle Street
Suite 1500
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 263-7668
jhuebert@libertyjustice
center.org

Counsel for Petitioners

WILLIAM L. MESSENGER
Counsel of Record
AMANDA K. FREEMAN
c/o NATIONAL RIGHT TO
WORK LEGAL DEFENSE
FOUNDATION, INC.
8001 Braddock Road
Suite 600
Springfield, VA 22160
(703) 321-8510
wlm@nrtw.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. First Question: An Exclusive Representative Is a Mandatory Association Subject to Exacting Scrutiny.....	2
II. Second Question: Under <i>Harris</i> , No Compelling State Interest Justifies Imposing an Exclusive Representative on Personal Care and Family Daycare Providers	9
III. The Court Should Either Take This Case to Resolve the Questions Presented in the Same Term as <i>Janus</i> or Hold the Petition Pending <i>Janus</i>	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Acevedo–Delgado v. Rivera</i> , 292 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 2002)	3
<i>ALPA v. O’Neill</i> , 499 U.S. 65 (1991)	4
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	5,6
<i>Clark v. City of Seattle</i> , No. 2:17-cv-0382-RSL (W.D. Wash. Aug. 24, 2017)	11
<i>D’Agostino v. Baker</i> 812 F.3d 240 (1st Cir. 2016)	5
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	10
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014)	2,9,13
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. Of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	5
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , No. 16-1466, 2017 WL 2483128 (U.S. Sept. 28, 2017)	2,13
<i>Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012)	1,12
<i>Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Minn. State Bd. for Cmty. Colls. v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984)	1,6,7,8
<i>Mulhall v. Unite Here Local 355</i> , 618 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2010).....	3
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	1,12
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	9
<i>Steele v. Louisville & N.R. Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 192 (1944)	4
<i>United States v. United Foods</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001)	6,10,12
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	5,6
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
MISCELLANEOUS	
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....	2
